it commercially sensible to explore other financing source like capital fund raising. Depending on

the financial structure of the Company and the market condition in general, the Directors believe

that the New Share Issue Mandate provides another alternative to finance the Group’s business

– 13 –

LETTER FROM VC CAPITAL

2 n d  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  A s i a  O r i e n t  •  0 5 0 3 1 2 9 I F A ( Y S L )

without incurring any additional debt for the Group. We consider that it is a sensible consideration

to make reference to the then financial position of the Company and the prevailing market condition

in order to decide on the source of financing to finance the Group’s business. The New Share Issue

Mandate would just have flexibility to the Group for it financing alternative.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below a table illustrating the effect of the dilution of shareholding if the Company

has utilized the New Share Issue Mandate:
No. of issued No. of issued

No. of existing Shares immediately Shares upon the
Shares prior to   after the full utilization of
the Placing and Placing and the the New Share

the Subscription % Subscription % Issue Mandate %

Mr. Poon Jing and the
Corporate Vendors 71,122,611 35.6 71,122,611 30.3 73,760,611 26.2

Fung Siu To, Clement 3,949,400 2.0 3,949,400 1.7 3,949,400 1.4

Independent Placees – – 34,600,000 14.8 34,600,000 12.3

Public 124,844,199 62.4 124,844,199 53.2 122,206,199 43.4

Shares to be issued under the
New Share Issue Mandate – – – – 46,903,242 16.7

Total 199,916,210 100 234,516,210 100 281,419,452 100

Note: Mr. Fung Siu To, Clement is the Chairman of the Company and is the brother-in-law of Mr. Poon Jing.

Shareholders should be aware that the Current Share Issue Mandate will be revoked upon

approval of the New Share Issue Mandate at the SGM which will be in force until the earliest of (i)

the conclusion of the Company’s next annual general meeting; (ii) the expiration of period within

which the next general meeting of the Company is required by the Company’s memorandum and

Bye-Laws or any applicable law to be held; and (iii) revocation or variation by ordinary resolution

to be proposed by the Shareholders at the special general meeting of the Company, whichever